

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 17 Jul 2020 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: P23/2020

File Title: Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and M

Registry: Perth

Document filed: Form 27B - Appellant's chronology

Filing party: Appellant
Date filed: 17 Jul 2020

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

Appellant P23/2020

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

PERTH REGISTRY NO P 23 OF 2020

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA

BETWEEN: MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION,

CITIZENSHIP, MIGRANT SERVICES AND MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

First Appellant

AND: AAM17

First Respondent

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS TRIBUNAL

Second Respondent

APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY

PART I FORM OF CHRONOLOGY

1. I certify this chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the Internet.

PART II CHRONOLOGY

Date	Event	Appeal book reference
24 July 2014	The First Respondent applied to the Appellant (Minister) for a Protection (Class XA) visa (Visa).	CAB 51 at [5].
20 February 2015	The First Respondent was interviewed by a delegate of the Minister in relation to the Visa application.	CAB 51 at [5].
29 May 2015	The Minister (through his delegate) declined to grant the Visa to the First respondent.	CAB 51 at [5].
2 June 2015	The First Respondent applied to the (now) Second Respondent (Tribunal) for review of the decision to decline the Visa.	CAB 51 at [5].
12 December 2016	The Tribunal affirmed the decision of the Minister's delegate not to grant the Visa to the First Respondent.	CAB 52 at [6].

	Date	Event	Appeal book
			reference
10	3 January 2017	The First Respondent applied to the Federal Circuit Court seeking judicial review of the Tribunal's decision to affirm the decision not to grant the Visa.	CAB 52 at [6]
	16 May 2019	The First Respondent's application for review was heard and dismissed by the Federal Circuit Court. Ex tempore reasons and published orders were made.	CAB 52 and 54 at [6] and [17]
	12 June 2019	The First Respondent filed a notice of appeal in the Federal Court of Australia appealing from the Federal Circuit Court's dismissal of the application for judicial review.	CAB 52 at [7]
20	18 July 2019	The Federal Circuit Court published its reasons concerning the dismissal of the First Respondent's judicial review application.	CAB 41
	6 November 2019	The appeal in the Federal Court was heard.	CAB 49
	25 November 2019	The Federal Court allowed the appeal and made orders, inter alia, remitting the matter back to the Federal Circuit Court.	CAB 50
	23 December 2019	The Minister applied for special leave to appeal from the Federal Court's judgment.	
	29 May 2020	The High Court (Keane and Edelman JJ) grants the Minister special leave to appeal.	
	12 June 2020	The Minister's notice of appeal was filed.	
	19 June 2020	The First Respondent's notice of contention was filed.	

Dated: 17 July 2020

40

Telephone: (02) 9221 3933

Email: kennett@tenthfloor.org